
 

 

 
 
 
A Meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in  
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 
1BN on TUESDAY 18 JUNE 2019 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 

 

Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 10 June 2019 
 
 
 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Our Vision 

A great place to live, an even better place to do business 

Our Priorities 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

The Underpinning Principles 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Provide affordable homes 

Look after the vulnerable 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Deliver quality in all that we do 



 

 

Appendix Acronyms 
 

CPD Continuous Professional Development 

EYFS Early Years Foundations Stage 

FGB Full Governing Body 

KS1 Key Stage 1 

KS2 Key Stage 2 

MAT Multi Academy Trust 

NLE National Leader of Education 

NLG National Leader of Governance  

RI Requires Improvement 

RSC Regional Schools Commissioner 

SDP School Development Plan 

SEF Self Evaluation Form 

SIB School Improvement Board 

SIO School Improvement Officer 

SLT Senior Leadership Team 

TSA Teaching School Alliance 

WLP Wokingham Learning Partnership 

 
 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Prue Bray Jenny Cheng Andy Croy 
Pauline Helliar-Symons Graham Howe Ken Miall 
Andrew Mickleburgh Alison Swaddle  

 
Substitutes 

Shirley Boyt Carl Doran David Hare 
Emma Hobbs Sarah Kerr Barrie Patman 

 
Parent Governor Representatives 
Darryl Ward, Parent Governor Representative 
Vacancy, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Diocesan Representatives 
Vacancy, Roman Catholic Representative 
Vacancy, C of E Representative 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
1.    ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

To elect a Chairman for the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 

    
2.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2019/20 municipal 
year. 

 

    
3.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
4.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 
March 2019. 

7 - 12 

    
5.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
6.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 

 



 

 

Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

    
7.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
8.   None Specific CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS 
To receive and consider a report containing the 
Children’s Services Performance Indicators. 

13 - 18 

    
9.   None Specific REVIEW OF SEND OFSTED INSPECTION 

To receive a report containing a review of the SEND 
Ofsted inspection. 

19 - 34 

    
10.   None Specific SEND STRATEGY 

To receive and consider a report containing the SEND 
Strategy. 

35 - 52 

    
11.   None Specific SCHOOL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND 

OFSTED REPORTS 
To receive a report containing the school performance 
indicators and the most recent school Ofsted reports. 

53 - 66 

    
12.   None Specific FORWARD PLAN 

To consider the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Forward Plan and dates of future meetings. 

67 - 70 

    
13.    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act (as amended) as appropriate. 

 

    
14.   None Specific SCHOOLS CAUSING CONCERN - PART 2 

A report containing details of schools causing concern 
will be considered in a part 2 report. 

71 - 84 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Luciane Bowker Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6091 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

Email luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 25 MARCH 2019 FROM 7.00 AM TO 8.30 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Ken Miall (Chairman), Prue Bray, Jenny Cheng, Philip Houldsworth and 
Graham Howe  
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors:  Pauline Helliar-Symonds 
 
Officers Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Carol Cammiss, Director of Children's Services 
Gillian Cole, Principal Primary Advisor 
Sal Thirlway, Service Manager, Disabled Children and Early Help 
 
Others Present 
Tom Gregory, Team Leader, Regional Schools Commissioner 
Catherine Turton-Ryz, Team Leader, Regional Schools Commissioner 
 
 
45. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Emma Hobbs and Dame Kate 
Dethridge. 
 
46. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 January 2019 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
47. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
48. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions.  
 
49. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
50. REGIONAL SCHOOLS COMMISSIONER  
The Chairman welcomed Catherine Turton-Ryz and Tom Gregory who were representing 
the Regional Schools Commissioner (RSC) to answer questions in relation to academy 
schools in the Borough. 
 
Tom Gregory stated that Martin Post was the RSC for the North West London and South-
Central England regions.  Catherine Turton-Ryz and Tom Gregory were Team Leaders for 
the South Region, of which Wokingham was part of. 
 
Tom Gregory stated that the RSC’s work involved overseeing the performance of academy 
schools and promoting better outcomes for children.  The RSC worked closely with the 
Education Funding Agency (EFA). 
 

7

Agenda Item 4.



 

The Committee was invited to ask questions and during discussions the following 
comments were made: 
 

 Councillor Howe asked about the structure and powers of the RSC.  Tom Gregory 
stated that there were eight RSC’s across England and they were divided in regions.  
Each reagion may be structured slightly diferently from one another, the South Region 
was structure
[...]
he RSC 
would speak to the board of trustee’s as they were the direct employer and 
performance managers of the headteacher; 

 In response to a question Catherine Turton-Ryz stated that there was no longer an 
expectation that all schools would become academies; 

 Tom Gregory stated that since 2010 many schools had converted to academies, 
currently approximately 50.8% of all pupils were attending academy schools; 

 Councillors asked if there was any concerns over academy schools in Wokingham in 
general.  Catherine Turton-Ryz stated that most schools in Wokingham were good or 
outstanding, and if compared to other areas there were no major concerns. 

 
The Chairman thanked Tom Gregory and Catherine Turton-Ryz for their attendance at this 
meeting and they agreed to receive any further questions the Members might have via 
email. 
 
RESOLVED That: The discussion with the Regional Schools Commissioner’s 
representatives be noted and that any further questions will be asked and responded via 
email. 

9



 

 
51. SCHOOL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND OFSTED REPORTS  
Gillian Cole, Principal Primary Advisor presented the School Performance Indicators and 
Ofsted Reports report which was set out in agenda pages 15-22.  She stated that the 
report contained summaries of the most recent Ofsted inspections since the last meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Gillian Cole explained the inspection process.  Most schools that had a ‘Good’ rating would 
receive a ‘section A’ inspection, this consisted of a one day monitoring visit to check that 
the school was still ‘Good’, the section A inspection did not have the power to change the 
rating of the school.  The section A inspection could trigger a ‘section 5’ inspection which 
was a two day inspection.  A section 5 inspection was recommended when it was believed 
that a ‘Good’ school could achieve ‘Outstanding’ or if it was believed that the school would 
not sustain a ‘Good’ rating if subjected to a two-day inspection.  This Ofste
[...]
finition of achieving permanence in this indicator was questionable, for example: an 
arrangement where a child who turned 18 stayed with his/her foster parents was not 
considered a permanent placement, however this was a positive arrangement. 
 
This indicator deteriorated from the previous quarter. 
 
The percentage of children leaving care due to being adopted, returning home, or 
becoming subject to a special guardianship order reduced in quarter 3.  Seven children left 
care in this period because they turned 18 and are therefore not counted in this indicator 
as achieving permanence.  Of those seven young people, one resides with family 
members, two remain with their former foster carers under a staying put arrangement, 
three remain in the same supported accommodation placement where they resided before 
they left care, and one is living in accommodation to support their high needs. 
 

11



 

VP8: Percentage of child protection visits due in the period which were completed 
on time (within 10 days of the previous visit). 
There was a slight improvement in performance in Q3 2018-19 and the indication is that 
there will be subsequent incremental improvements for this indicator as teams have had a 
particular focus on improving this area of work. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 In response to a question Sarah Sesay stated that in relation to achieving 
permanence, some children could be adopted and some may have returned home; 

 In response to a question Sarah Sesay stated that the service often discussed how to 
best provide the information in relation to permanence.  There was an ongoing debate 
to decide if over 18 year olds should be excluded from this figure. 

 
Sarah Sesay stated that it was hoped that the data would be presented in a different 
format for the next meeting, making it more up to date and relevant. 
 
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
53. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee noted the forward plan and future dates of meetings. 
 
The ‘Service Plan’ item was renamed ‘Continuous Improvement Plan’ and it was moved to 
the 17 September meeting. 
 
Carol Cammiss confirmed that the service was currently developing a new format for the 
key performance indicators report, aiming to bring more up to date information to the 
Committee.  There would be new information for the June meeting even if the new 
template was not ready. 
 
In response to a question Carol Cammiss stated that she was unable to disclose the result 
of the SEND Ofsted inspection as this was not yet in the public domain.  She stated that 
there had been no surprises and that Ofsted recognised that the new leadership structure 
was moving the service in the right direction. 
 
The Committee asked for a review of the SEND Ofsted to be brought to the next meeting 
on 18 June. 
 
54. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of the Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act as appropriate. 
 
55. SCHOOLS CAUSING CONCERN - PART 2  
The report was discussed in a part 2 session. 
 

12



TITLE Children's Services Performance Indictors 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 

18 June 2019 
  
WARD (All Wards); 
  
LEAD OFFICER Director of Children's Services -  Carol Cammiss 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Children’s Services performance indicators underpin the council’s priorities and principles 
to focus on every child reaching their potential and looking after the vulnerable. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Children’s Services performance indicators be noted. 
 
 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The timing of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee means that the information reported 
against in each performance indicator relates to the positio
[...]
we 

have achieved in a single month since October 2017. Visits are expected to take place more frequently when a child 

first enters care or moves to a new placement, and then become less frequent if it is appropriate for the child. 

Children in Care review timeliness

100% of reviews for Children in Care that took place in April 19 were within timescale. 

18



TITLE Review of SEND Ofsted inspection 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 

18 June 2019 
  
WARD (All Wards); 
  
LEAD OFFICER Director of Children's Services -  Carol Cammiss 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
 
To improve the Health, Education and life opportunities for children living in the 
Wokingham area 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
This report highlighted the recent Ofsted/CQC report into SEND services with 
Wokingham and outlines the actions Children’s Services are undertaking. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19

Agenda Item 9.



Background 
 

1. In March 2019 Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) undertook a 

detailed inspection of the Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) 

services managed and run by Wokingham Borough Council and local Health 

Services.  The purpose of the inspection was to judge and assess the 

effectiveness of the area in implementing the disability and special educational 

needs reforms as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014.  It was a well 

managed and fair inspection that has provided both Health and the Local 

Authority good learning from the inspection process. 

 

2. The inspection identified a number of areas needing improvement and have 

required the Local Authority and the local Clinical Commissioning Group to 

prepare a written statement of action aimed at addressing identified areas of 

significant weaknesses. These weaknesses are identified in the attached Ofsted 

letter. 

 

3. This report highlights th
[...]
artner organisations to implement the outcome of the inspection 
letter that requires improvement from the Council and Health partners.  This will be 
undertaken by a recently established project board.  This coupled with the consultation 
commentary ensure that the current strategy will be augmented and amended.   
 
In the coming months, in line with the future requirements of Ofsted and our key partners 
the attached strategy will be further developed.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
That: 

 The attached strategy be approved as the basis for further work with key partners. 
 

  Detailed consideration is given by the newly established SEND improvement 
board to the advice of Ofsted/CQC regarding the development of the future SEND 
strategy.   

 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
  
The report highlights the main issues of the Council’s recently produced SEND strategy 
along with the issues identified by consultation arrangements and the recently published 
Ofsted/CQC SEND inspection report. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

35

Agenda Item 10.



 
 
 
Background 
 
 
1. Following an initial review in the autumn of 2018 of Special Educational Needs and 

Disability services by the Directorate a number of changes to policy and operational 
delivery have been planned. Among these has been the development of a SEND 
strategy aimed at setting the direction for the service over the next 3-5 years.  In 
January 2019 the council set out a  new draft strategy based upon the following 
principles and priorities: 
 
Principles 

 Encouraging independence 

 Communicating well 

 Working in partnership 

 Identifying need early 

 Ensuring financial sustainability. 
 

Priorities 
In terms of priorities for the Council the Strategy proposes to develop and promote 
4 main areas of activity to improve: 

 data gathering and analysis to support evidence-based approaches to 
provision; 

 engagement and communication; 

 transitions at all stages; 

 provision and local capacity building. 
 

These are outlin

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 18 JUNE 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.32 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Jenny Cheng, Andy Croy, Pauline Helliar-Symons, Graham Howe, Ken Miall, 
Andrew Mickleburgh and Alison Swaddle  
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Sarah Kerr  
 
Officers Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Adam Davis, Assistant Director for Children's Social Care 
Jim Leivers, Interim Assistant Director for Education 
Gillian Cole, Principal Primary Advisor 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Councillor Alison Swaddle  was elected Chairman for the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
Councillor Jenny Cheng was appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 
3. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Carol Cammiss, Director of Children’s 
Services. 
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 March 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
5. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Members raised concerns that Deputy Executive Members should not be members of 
scrutiny committees. 
 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist stated that the Overview 
Scrutiny Management Committee was aware of the issue and was going to discuss and 
make a decision about scrutiny membership at its next meeting.  Members were satisfied 
that the Overview and Scrutiny would consider the matter at its next meeting. 
 
A declaration of interest was submitted from Councillor Graham Howe on the basis that he 
was the Deputy Executive Member for Children’s Services. 
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions.  
 
7. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
8. CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  



 

The Committee considered the Children’s Services Performance Indicators report which 
was set out in Agenda pages 13-18. 
 
Adam Davies, Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care stated that the dashboard on 
page 17 had been produced in an effort to present more up to date information to the 
Committee following comments which were made at the previous meeting. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 Members were unclear as to what the information in the dashboard meant; 

 Adam Davies stated that the information compared data from the same three month 
period in 2018; 

 Members were not certain if ‘better than’ or ‘greater than’ meant a good result; 

 Members asked if the increase in the number of Education Health and Care Plan 
(EHCP) was good or bad and questioned why this indicator was being monitored if its 
increase or decrease did not reflect the service’s performance; 

 Members agreed that a summary of key performance indicators in the format of a 
dashboard was a good idea, but the current format was not yet what the Committee 
was looking for; 

 Members stated that the font size used in the narrative overleaf was too small and not 
readable, Members asked that the standard 12 point size be used in the future; 

 Members stated that the Committee should be monitoring the key performance 
indicators that were important for residents and Members; 

 Jim Leivers, Interim Assistant Director for Education stated that there was much 
information available, the service had tried to pick the most important key performance 
indicators and condense them into an A4 size, but perhaps it would be better to go 
back to a format which included more narrative; 

 It was agreed that the format of the report would be reviewed, taking into account the 
comments made, and tweaked for the next meeting;   

 Members were interested to know more about the timeliness of return interviews, 
especially given the fact that it related to a small number of children.  Adam Davies 
stated that a single officer was now conducting return interviews; 

 Members noted that there seemed to be a reoccurring problem with timeliness of 
reporting and asked what the difficulties were; 

 Adam Davies stated that part of the challenge was workforce stability.  He informed 
that a Task and Finish Group had been formed to strengthen recruitment and retention 
of staff; 

 In response to a question Adam Davies stated that the aspiration was to recruit more 
permanent staff, he also stated that around 20% of staff were not permanent and this 
was a national issue. 

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) The Children’s Services Performance Indicators be noted; and  

 
2) The format of the report will be revised taking into account the comments made above. 
 
9. REVIEW OF SEND OFSTED INSPECTION  
The Committee received the report outlining the findings of the SEND (Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities) Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection which took 
place in March 2019.   
 



 

Jim Leivers presented the report.  He stated that the inspection found a number of 
shortcomings and weaknesses, identifying a need for improvement.  As a result, the Local 
Authority and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) were required to prepare a written 
statement of action aimed at addressing the identified areas of significant weaknesses.  
He would meet with representatives from the Department of Education (DfE) this week to 
discuss the improvement plan. 
 
Jim Leivers stated that one of the difficulties was the overspend of 2 million in the SEND 
Budget, however, the improvement process had already begun, including the 
establishment of a SEND Improvement Board.  This Board included himself, 
representatives from Health, Headteachers and representatives from the voluntary sector.  
The Board would meet monthly, and would be overseen by the DfE and Ofsted. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made; 
 

 Members noted that the Ofsted letter stated that there was an underlying sense of 
mistrust between parents and senior leaders.  Jim Leivers confirmed that this was one 
of the areas for improvement; 

 Members asked how many additional places would be made available with the 
expansion of Addington School.  Jim Leivers stated that there would be 50 to 60 extra 
spaces; 

 In response to a question Jim Leivers stated that there were 113 pupils in out of area 
placements, and approximately 900 EHCPs in the Borough, with significant challenges 
in relation to funding and an overspend of 2 million in the High Needs Block (HNB).  
The proposals to address these challenges would be discussed at the next meeting of 
Schools Forum; 

 Jim Leivers stated that this situation was not unique to Wokingham and that there was 
an unprecedented demand for SEND places; 

 Members asked if there were other blockages apart from the financial one.  Jim 
Leivers stated that there were other issues, such as the number of SEND 
professionals available and the fact that Wokingham was in competition with other 
local authorities.  It was important to find ways to make Wokingham attractive to the 
workforce; 

 Members noted that it was positive that the strategic leadership was now more stable; 

 Members noted the comments in the report about the quality of the EHCPs and asked 
what was being done to improve them.  Jim Leivers confirmed that the quality of 
EHCPs remained and issue, there were some outstanding plans, but others were not 
as good as they should be.  One of the comments by Ofsted was the lack of 
cooperation with parents.  The services was aware of the comments and partners 
were committed to improving the quality of EHCPs; 

 Members were interested to know the numbers for permanent exclusions relating to 
SEN children.  It was agreed that this information would be included with the minutes; 

 Members agreed that they would like to monitor the number of permanent exclusions 
at every meeting. 

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) The report be noted; and 
 
2) The Committee will be informed of the number of permanent exclusions in the 

Borough in future reports. 
 



 

10. SEND STRATEGY  
Jim Leviers presented the SEND Strategy report which was set out in Agenda pages 35-
52. 
 
Jim Leivers stated that this was a draft strategy, the service was taking into account the 
regulator’s comments and including more elements to the strategy.  He expected that the 
strategy would go back to Executive in early Autumn and come back to this Committee for 
a further review. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 In response to a question Jim Leivers stated that two applications had been made to 
the DfE for new schools, one had been turned down.  The other application was for a 
joint school with Reading had been approved.  This was now pending identification of 
suitable land to build the school.  It was anticipated that this school would be able to 
offer 150 places; 

 In response to a question Jim Leivers stated that the strategy had been consulted 
upon and that around 20 responses were received, mostly by parents; 

 In response to a question Jim Leivers stated that in order to create a system to collect 
money from placements, it would be necessary to spend a lot of money setting it up, 
and he was of the opinion that this option was not cost effective; 

 In response to a question Jim Leivers stated that Reading had been asked to identify 
the land for the new school.  However, the discussions were ongoing and there would 
be no major impact until 2022/23.  Places would be split between authorities; 

 Jim Leivers stated that there was a need to work together with health and parents in 
developing the strategy; 

 Members noted that on page 50 it stated that ‘the delivery of this strategy was not the 
responsibility of a single agency’, they felt that the Local Authority should be the 
primary agency with responsibility for the strategy.  Jim Leivers agreed to review the 
wording; 

 In response to a question Darryl Ward confirmed that school governors had been 
consulted on the strategy. 

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) The SEND Strategy be confirmed as the basis for further work with key partners; 

 
2) Detailed consideration is given by the newly established SEND Improvement Board to 

the advice of Ofsted/CQC regarding the development of the future SEND Strategy; 
and 
 

3) The SEND Strategy will be brought back to the Committee for consideration at the 
September meeting. 

 
11. SCHOOL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND OFSTED REPORTS  
Gillian Cole, Principal Primary Advisor went through the report which contained Ofsted 
letters from schools that had undergone inspections since the last meeting of the 
Committee.  
 
Gillian Cole explained that Section 5 (S5) inspections lasted five days and were capable of 
changing a school’s grading; Section 8 (S8) inspections lasted one day and could not 
change the school’s grading, therefore S8 inspections were more like a monitoring visit.   



 

 
Gillian Cole went through the report and highlighted the following points: 
 
Bearwood Primary School – S5 Good 
Gillian Cole stated that this school had been previously rated ‘Requires improvement’ and 
that this result was a significant success for the school.  The Local Authority had worked 
closely with this school. 
 
St Nicholas Hurst CE Primary School – S8 Good 
This was a monitoring visit and the school maintained its good grading. 
 
St Dominic Savio Primary School – S8 Good 
This school continued to be good and the regulator called for a S5 inspections with the 
expectation that school will achieve outstanding.    
 
Beechwood Primary School – S8 Monitoring visit – appropriate action and 
satisfactory progress 
The school is taking effective action towards improvement. 
 
Northern House Academy – S8 Monitoring visit 
Gillian Cole stated that as this was an academy school, its support and challenge were 
received from the academy trust.   
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 Members were pleased with Bearwood School’s achievement and wished to 
congratulate all that were involved in achieving this success; 

 Members asked if Northern House would accept training for governors from the Local 
Authority.  Gillian Cole stated that the Local Authority kept an open door and the 
school could buy support if they wished to; 

 Members were interested to know at what point a new trust would be sought if there 
were no improvements; 

 Gillian Cole stated that the Local Authority was keeping the channel open with the 
school; 

 Gillian Cole stated that the trust was not using the support within the trust to help the 
school; 

 Jim Leivers stated that he had had conversations with the Education Funding Agency 
(EFA) and the Regional Schools Commissioner (RSC) about concerns in relation to 
the school.  The school was a resource that the Local Authority did not want to lose.  
He would keep the Committee informed of any developments; 

 Jim Leivers stated that this was an academy school, and as such the Local Authority 
had no power to intervene, the school was under the remit of the RSC; 

 Councillor Croy was concerned that Wokingham children were being failed by the 
system;   

 In response to a question Gillian Cole stated that if a Councillor wished to take part in 
the governing body of the school they should contact the trust directly; 

 In response to a question Jim Leivers stated that the school, as an academy, was 
independent of the Local Authority and he would be reluctant to spend the Local 
Authority’s already stretched resources into an independent resource; 

 Members pointed out that the children were the responsibility of the Local Authority; 

 Members expressed frustration that the Local Authority had no power and yet was still 
responsible for the educational outcomes of children attending academy schools; 



 

 The Committee asked that future school improvement reports include  a list of all 
schools in the Borough with their current Ofsted rating and with a column showing if 
this was an academy or a maintained school.  Councillor Helliar-Symonds also asked 
that this list and also include Edgbarrow School as many Wokingham children 
attended Edgbarrow; 

 Members asked what monitoring was being currently undertaken with St Nicholas 
Primary in view of some of the comments made by Ofsted.  Gillian Cole stated that the 
school received a challenge and support visit from the Local Authority once a year.  
However, as a church school they would also receive some support also from the 
Diocese.  Gillian stated that the Ofsted report related to a small level of disparity and 
the Local Authority was not concerned. 

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) The report be noted; and 

 
2) Future reports would include a list of all schools in the Borough and Edgbarrow.  This 

list is to include the schools’ current Ofsted ratings and indicate the type of school (if 
academy or maintained school).  

 
12. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee noted dates of meetings and asked that the following items be added to 
the forward plan: 
 

 Educational outcomes (GCSE and A-Level results) 

 Ofsted inspection review 

 SEND Strategy 

 Feedback on how the Christmas collection for Children In Care was spent 

 Northern House College update 

 Children’s social and leisure activities, sports take up 

 Children and young peoples’ mental health 

 Youth offending 

 Child obesity 

 Children carers  
 
It was agreed that Luciane Bowker would organise a meeting with the Chairman to decide 
where this items would sit in the forward plan. 
 
Councillor Miall asked for information relating to the number of school applications for 
Maiden Erlegh School.  Gillian Cole agreed to send him an email with this information. 
 
At this point Jim Leivers read out a letter which was sent out from Northern House to 
parents informing that the school was seeking a new academy trust.  Jim expressed 
serious concern about this situation and stated that the Committee would receive an 
update at the next meeting. 
 
Members expressed frustration and concern that the Local Authority had no power to 
intervene to help academy schools and yet it was responsible for the educational 
outcomes of the children. 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  



 

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of the Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act as appropriate. 
 
14. SCHOOLS CAUSING CONCERN - PART 2  
The report was discussed in a part 2 session.  
 


